
Date of issue: Friday 3rd September 2021

MEETING: PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL
Councillor Qaseem (Chair)
Councillor Kelly (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Ajaib
Councillor Basra
Councillor Begum
Councillor Brooker
Councillor Matloob
Councillor Mohammad
Councillor Sandhu

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 13TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 
WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NADIA WILLIAMS

07749 709961

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive



AGENDA

PART 1

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 9 and Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code 
of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed. 

2.  Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Panel and Education & 
Children's Services Panel meetings held on 31st 
March & 12th April 2021

1 - 6 -

3.  Appointment of Non-voting Co-opted Members of the 
Panel

-

SCRUTINY ISSUES

4.  Member Questions

(An opportunity for Panel Members to ask questions 
of the relevant Directorate/Assistant Director, relating 
to pertinent, topical issues affecting their Directorate – 
maximum of 10 minutes allocated)

5.  Provider Services Review To follow -

6.  Petition 7 - 10 -
 
7.  Health and Care Plan 11 - 40 -

8.  Adult Social Care Local Account 2019-20 41 - 50 -

9.  Forward Work Programme 51 - 54 -

Press and Public

Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and 
public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda are 
considered.  For those hard of
[...]
ammad

Also present:- Councillor Dhaliwal

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Rasib

PART I

53. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Mohammad declared that she was a Practice Manager at a GP 
Surgery in Slough. She remained present for the duration of the meeting.

54. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 14th January 2021 

Resolved  -   That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th January 2021 be 
approved as a correct record.

55. Member Questions 

None received.

56. Situation Report - Verbal Update on Covid-19 Situation in Slough 

The Service Lead Public Health gave a presentation to the Panel, providing 
an overview of the current situation of the Covid-19 pandemic in Slough.

The Panel noted the following:

 The rate of cases had been fluctuating and the number of daily positive 
cases in Slough remained above the South East average, with a 
positivity rate of 2.8%.

 Slough’s national ranking remained low at 68.  Case rates were slightly 
higher in comparison to neighbouring local authorities.  

 Vaccinations were being rolled out at the JMIC mosque and 50 
vaccinations had been given on the first day. Appointments were 
available every Wednesday between 10.00am-6.00pm.

 Negotiations were ongoing for a mobile vaccination site. 
 Research had been commissioned with Royal Holloway to provide 

insight into vaccine concerns in the borough. Further research would 
be carried out into vaccine take up among Eastern European residents

Panel Members made a number of comments which included clarification 
regarding the process for registering results of tests. It was explained that  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Health Scrutiny Panel - 31.03.21

for lateral flow tests, there was an app to register the results of home testing. 
National Covid data was then collected via the app. For community testing, 
results would be logged by staff at the site.

In response to what steps had been taken to reach out to communities who 
had reservations about getting the vaccination, it was noted that officers were 
looking into liaising with community groups such as the Polish Club. 
Nationally, the Afro-Caribbean community fallen behind in terms of 
vaccination take-up and research conducted by Royal Holloway had 
highlighted people’s concerns regarding the safety of the vaccine, its make 
up, the speed of development of the vaccine and the requirement to provide 
personal information to have the vaccine. These concerns and how to best to 
address them was being looked into.  

A Member asked whether Slough’s population profile was a cause for 
additional concern, given that Slough had a large number of young people 
many of whom were not yet vaccinated. The importance of following Covid 
restrictions and safety measures should continue to be emphasised to 
younger people. It had been suggested that the death rate following discharge 
from hospital was high and the Panel were informed that there was no data 
available regarding the death rate following hospital discharges.  The Service 
Lead, Public Health undertook to provide any such data to Members once it 
became available.

Referring specifically to the new variant, a Member asked whether there was 
any data to show that the transmission rates had increased following the re-
opening of schools.   Infection rates at schools were being monitored and 
daily updates of cases provided.  Pupils, staff and families were being 
encouraged to carry out home testing.  

It was agreed that data on the total number of vaccinations given in Slough 
would be circulated to the Panel.  

At the conclusion of the discussion the status report was noted.

Resolved: That the update report be noted.

57. Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 2019/20 

The Panel received details of the Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 
2019/2020 which were presented by David Peplow, the Independent 
Scrutineer for the Safeguarding Partnership.  

An overview of the report and context about process was outlined, whic
[...]
eting - 30th June 2021 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 30th June 2021.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30pm and closed at 7.55pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:        People Scrutiny Panel  DATE: 13 September 2021 

CONTACT OFFICER:   Nick Pontone
(For all enquiries)       Democratic Services Lead

      (01753) 87120

WARD(S): All

PART I 
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

PETITION – “ABANDON PLANNED CLOSURE OF DAY CENTRES”

1 Purpose of Report

To advise the People Scrutiny Panel of a Petition titled “Abandon Planned Closure 
of Day Centres” that has been received under the Council’s Petitions Scheme.  The 
Petition contains 804 signatures, all of which were submitted online via the e-
petition facility on the Council’s website. 

2.      Recommendation

The Panel is requested to resolve:

a) That the petition be received and considered in scrutinising the Provider Services 
Review elsewhere on the agenda.

b) That, following consideration of the petition, the Panel decides whether to refer 
any comments on the Provider Services Review to Cabinet, which will take 
decisions on this matter at the meeting on 20th September 2021.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

The Petitions Scheme is an important part of the governance arrangements of the 
Council which is a cross cutting issue supporting all Joint Wellbeing Strategy and 
Five Year Plan outcomes.  The strategic implications relating to the specifics of this 
petition are set out in the Provider Services Review report.

4.  Other Implications

(a) Financial 

There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendation in 
section 2 of this report.  The financial implications of the Provider Services 
Review are set out in that report.

(b) Risk Management 

  In relation to the petition, there are reputational and governance risks if the petition is 
not processed in according with the Council’s Petitions Scheme, set out in Article 17 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 6



of the Constitution.  The risks relating to the specifics of this petition are set out in the 
Provider Services Review report.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

There are no Human Rights Act Implications associated with the recommendations of 
this report.

This report complies with the SBC Constitutional requirement that a petition received 
with between 750 and 1,499 signatures be considered by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  
  
There is no identified need for an Equalities Impact Assessment in the issues directly 
related to the petition.

5. Supporting Information

5.1 Under the Council’s published Petitions Scheme a Petition that contains between 
750 and 1,499 signatures is discussed in a public meeting of the Council as part of 
the overview and scrutiny process.  In this case the appropriate body is the People 
Scrutiny Panel which is reviewing the proposals of the Provider Services Review 
that directly relates to this petition.

5.2 The following e-petition was live on the Council website from 22nd July 2021 to 19th 
August 2021.  The petition received 804 online signatures during this period.  The 
specific wording of the petition was as follows:

“Abandon planned closure of day centres”

“We the undersigned petition the council to abandon the plans of closing 
down the day centres and short break service for people with learning 
disability and/or autism.
The day service and short break service centres are vital for people with 
learning disabilities and autism. They provide social interactions, fun, 
learning, SAFETY and STABILITY in a way which cannot be replaced by 
the alternative arrangements the council proposes.

There is no other adequate place in Slough for people with learning 
disabilities and autism.

The parents and carers of service users care for the disadvantaged people 
with disabilities often fo
[...]
unity sectors 
 Making representations to Commercial or other Interests 

5.6 However, in this case, the action the Panel can take is clear in that the Panel is able 
refer any comments on the Provider Services Review to Cabinet on 20th September 
2021.  The Cabinet decision will in effect be the formal response to the petition and 
will be informed by scrutiny process.

6. Conclusion 

Members are requested to consider what action to take with regard to the petition.  

7. Appendices Attached 

None.

8. Background Papers

Petition 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: People Scrutiny Panel  

DATE: 13th September 2021

CONTACT OFFICER:   Alan Sinclair, Executive Director People (Adults) 
Tracey Faraday-Drake, Executive Place Managing 
Director (Slough)

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875752

WARDS:  All

PART I
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION

SLOUGH HEALTH AND CARE PLAN

1. Purpose of Report

To provide the People Scrutiny Panel with the opportunity to scrutinise:
 The draft Health and Care Plan for Slough
 The proposed changes to the running of the Health and Social Care 

Partnership Board, in order to improve Integration and help deliver 
this plan. 

2. Recommendations/Proposed Action

That the Panel review:
 The draft Health and Care Plan for Slough
 The proposed changes to the running of the Health and Social Care 

Partnership Board
and provide comments and suggestions as necessary. 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3.1 The Health and Social Care Partnership Board is a sub-group of the Slough 
Wellbeing Board. The Slough Wellbeing Board and its sub-groups aim to 
address the four priority areas outlined in the Slough Wellbeing Strategy 
2020-2025: 

o Starting Well 
o Integration 
o Strong, healthy and attractive neighbourhoods
o Workplace Health 

3.2 In particular, the work of the Health and Social Care Partnership Board aims 
to address Priority Two: Integration.  

[...]




5.2 When the Slough Wellbeing Strategy was refreshed in summer 2020, the 
HSCPB was tasked with delivering the second priority of the strategy – 
Integration. 

5.3 The HSCPB has been working to develop a Health and Care Plan. This plan 
seeks to provide the detail of how the HSCPB board and the partner 
organisations which sit on the board can deliver greater integration between 
health and social care in Slough. This plan will steer the work of the HSCPB, 
and its member organisations, to deliver Priority Two: Integration, of the 
Slough Wellbeing Strategy. 

5.4 This work is being supported by GateOne, the transformation consultancy 
firm currently employed to lead the OurFutures Transformation programme at 
Slough Borough Council. 

5.5 The plan is focused on integration and partnership working across health and 
social care in Slough. The plan focuses on the following priority areas:

 
 Better access to care 
 Improved outcomes for mental health 
 Responding to changing demands and needs post COVID-19
 More Integrated and Pre-emptive service offers
 Improved outcomes for frailty 
 Use of locality based models

5.6 A draft version of this plan can be found in Appendix A. 

5.7 Many of these priority areas involve working closely with members of the 
Slough Place Based Committee, run by the Frimley Collaborative CCG. A 
substantial number of reports are delivered to both the Slough Place Based 
Committee and the HSCPB. In order to reduce duplication, improve 
efficiencies and increase partnership working, the HSCPB and the Slough 
Place Based Committee are currently exploring how they could work more 
closely together. 

5.8 It is proposed that the Health and Social Care Partnership Board and the 
Slough Place Based Committee will work collaboratively by conducting their 
meetings at the same time. This will allow the two groups to transact their 
business together, while still remaining two separate boards. The HSCPB will 
retain their own terms of reference and membership, but be able to work 
more effectively with colleagues from the Slough Place Based Committee. 

5.9 The Terms of Reference of the HSCPB have been updated in line with these 
proposed changes. A draft version of the proposed Terms of Reference of 
the HSCPB can be found in Appendix B.  

5.10 The draft Health and Care Plan, and the proposed changes to the running of 
the HSCPB, were presented to the Slough Wellbeing Board at their July 
meeting. The Board approved both the current draft of the plan, and the 
proposals for the changes to the HSCPB.  

Page 13



 
6. Conclusion

This report provides the People Scrutiny Panel with the opportunity to 
scrutinise both the draft Health and Care Plan for Slough, and the proposed 
changes to the running of the Health and Social Care Partnership Board, in 
order to improve integration and help deliver this plan. 

The panel is requested to review both items and provide comments and 
suggestions as necessary. 

7. Appendices Attached

A – Draft Health and Care Plan.

B – Draft Terms of Reference of the HSCPB.

8. Background Papers

None.

Page 14



1

SLOUGH HEALTH AND CARE PLAN

Reducing health inequalities by promoting and developing independence through integration 

P
age 15



The Slough Health and 
Care Plan is a key part of our 
Vision for Slough. It’s aim 
Is to bring  together our work
at Place which focusses on the
Integration of health and 
Social care for the benefit of
Our neighbourhoods and 
Citizens. 

One Plan
Many partners 
One Goal – To improve the 
Health and Wellbeing of the 
People of Slough through
Working together.

2

P
age 16



3

The 2040 vision for 
Slough identifies 8 
priorities, of which 
health is one. 

The Slough Health 
and Care plan 
supports this vision for 
Slough to be a 

healthy town where 
people are 
supported to live 
empowered lives.

P
age 17



4

SLOUGH HEALTH AND CARE PLAN
REDUCING HEALTH INEQUALITIES BY PROMOTING AND DEVELOPING INDEPENDENCE THROUGH INTEGRATIO
[...]
uman Rights Act implications arising from this report. 

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment   

There are no Equalities implications arising from this report. 

5. Supporting Information

5.1 This work programme should cover all aspects of the People Scrutiny Panel’s 
remit, including both Adult and Children’s Services.

5.2 The work programme is a flexible document which will be continually 
reviewed throughout the municipal year. It will be updated to take into 
account requests for consideration of issues from members of the People 
Scrutiny Panel.  

6. Conclusion

This report is intended to provide the People Scrutiny Panel with the 
opportunity to review its upcoming work programme and make any 
amendments it feels are required.  

7. Appendices Attached

A - Work Programme for 2021/22 Municipal Year

8. Background Papers

None.

Page 52



Appendix A
PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL

WORK PROGRAMME 2021/2022

Meeting Date

13 September 2021

 Provider Services Review
 Petition
 Health and Care Plan
 Adult Social Care Local Account

11 November 2021

 Budget Proposals relating to People (Adults) and People (Children) directorates

2 December 2021



31 January 2022



31 March 2022



Items to be scheduled
 Safeguarding Annual Report
 Scrutiny of external health bodies and organisation
 Slough Children First Progress Report

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Panel and Education & Children's Services Panel meetings held on 31st March & 12th April 2021
	Minutes

	6 Petition
	7 Health and Care Plan
	A - Slough Health and Care Plan - Draft
	B - Draft Slough HSCPB Terms of Reference

	8 Adult Social Care Local Account 2019-20
	Appendix A Local Account People Scrutiny Panel Sept 2021

	9 Forward Work Programme
	Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


People Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Monday, 13th September, 2021. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Qaseem (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Basra, Begum, 
Brooker, Matloob, Mohammad and Sandhu 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Gahir, Pantelic and Strutton 
  
Apologies for Absence:- No apologies were received.  

 
PART 1 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Basra declared that she worked with a number of organisations in 
the education sector.  
Councillor Brooker declared that he was a Governor at schools in Slough. 
Councillor Kelly declared that he worked for the Slough and East Berkshire 
CofE Multi Academy Trust (SEBMAT).   
Councillor Mohammad declared that she was a Practice Manager at a GP 
Surgery in Slough. 
 
They all remained and participated in the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Panel and Education & Children's 
Services Panel meetings held on 31st March & 12th April 2021  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Health Scrutiny Panel and Education & 
           Children's Services Panel meetings held on 31st March & 12th 
           April 2021 be approved as correct records. 
 

3. Appointment of Non-voting Co-opted Members of the Panel  
 
Resolved - That the non-voting co-opted members from the previous 
            Health and Education & Children’s Services Scrutiny Panels be 
                     Approved as follows: 
 
           Rafal Nowotynski - Healthwatch Representative 
                     Paul Kassapian – Secondary School Representative 
                     Fifi El Sayed – Slough Youth Parliament Representative 
 

4. Member Questions  
 
No member questions had been received. 
 

5. Provider Services Review  
 
The Executive Director of People (Adults) introduced the Adult Social care 
Providers Services report, which set out recommendations to Cabinet 
regarding the continued delivery of Adult Social Care, in-house provider 



People Scrutiny Panel - 13.09.21

services. The report contained feedback from public consultation and the 
reasoning for the preferred option and recommendations.  
 
It was noted that the report had been presented to the Panel prior to it being 
reported to the Cabinet meeting on 20 September 2021 for a decision. Any 
comments from the Panel on the recommendations and proposal would also 
be referred to the Cabinet meeting on the above date. 
 
The Panel’s discussion followed after the Lead Petitioner had spoken.  
 
The Associate Director Social Care Operations, highlighted that a review of 
the provider services had been conducted to understand how best to offer 
adult social care that did not rely on day centres and other building based 
services and centred more on strategic commissioning to meet the needs of 
all local people in order to deliver best value. The review also sought to 
ascertain the options that were available for local people. Service consultation 
had been undertaken to identify outcomes, which had resulted in establishing 
a number of available alternatives. Despite the process encountering 
challenges due to Covid, following consultation, key recommendations were 
made, which would enable the ability for services to be provided in different 
ways for local people. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Social Care & Health was present to listen to 
comments of the Panel and she stated that the proposal would realise the 
ambitions for residents where services would be co-produced in the delivery 
of adult social care. She stressed that it was critical to ensure working with 
residents when progressing the second recommendation and taking into 
consideration the concerns that had been highlighted during the consultation 
of the proposed ambitious new way of providing services. Whilst she was 
satisfied with the recommendations put forward, she urged for the need for 
officers to work closely with service users. 
 
Panel Members and Councillor Strutton, speaking under Rule 30, raised a 
number of points in the ensuing discussion, which are summarised as below: 
 
In response to a number of questions, it was explained that there were two 
day centres which provided services for people with learning disabilities, 
including the provision of a range different activities. Additional respite had 
been bought from other providers to take account of a small respite unit which 
had not been opened for some time. The Panel was informed that the needs 
of the 107 users were now understood and highlighted that these needs 
would be susceptible to change over time and that different services may be 
required.  
 
The Panel was advised that the consultation process had included focus 
groups, which had been attended by advocates. The consultation had 
demonstrated that the services were important for people’s lives and the key 
indication was the need for stability and continuity. It was acknowledged that 
although services were needed, provision would not necessarily be council 
led services.  



People Scrutiny Panel - 13.09.21

Members asked whether the Council could provide the services that were 
needed, how it would manage external service provisions and ensure they 
were appropriate. The Panel was informed that the commissioning team had 
been put in place to provide the market that met the service needs of the 
people.  
 
Members asked how the Council would guarantee that alternative provider of 
alternative provision would be identified for the 7 residents with special needs, 
who had been together for 25 years at Lavender Court, particularly as 
residents were claiming that they had not received details regarding the 
consultation. It was explained that during consultation, significant effort had 
been made to try and personalise ways for people to engage, which included 
the Council website, advocates and a number of other means based on the 
information that was available at the time. Reassurance could be ascertained 
from people’s needs being met and if the provision was not meeting the needs 
as required, it would be adapted to meet those needs. It was highlighted that 
there had been a shrinking provider market for a number of years in addition 
to reduction in the Council’s accounts. However, subject to Cabinet decision, 
the Council would continue to work with others to meet needs.  Members 
were reassured that social workers would work with residents to ensure that 
they were engaged in the service provision and officers would ensure that the 
Panel was also provided with updates on the on-going process. 
 
Members asked what percentage of the 107 people currently registered to 
use the services had responded, and expressed concern about the loss of 61 
post potentially impacting on the shortage of social workers. It was explained 
that the social workers had conducted the review of services to ensure the 
right service provision and did not however, provide the services. It was 
pointed out that the shortage of social workers was a national issue. Of 
people who had responded, 55 had been via online surveys, 31 had signed 
up for Focus groups, 2 had been by PSPC mail, one person via telephone 
and the largest response had been received via a petition.  With regards to 
verification of data on the responses that had been received, 100% of people 
had been contacted from the detail available at the time of people accessing 
the services. It was highlighted that the statistical analysis response in respect 
of 107 people was significantly higher than most return rate of other 
questionnaires. 
 
Members requested officers to report back to the Panel, on the on-going 
progress and sought assurances that those affected would all be involved in 
the proposed actions. It was acknowledged that residents did not wish for the 
provider services to be closed but the Council was recommending that they 
be closed in place of services being provided by alternative service providers 
to meet people’s needs. Members were reassured that people would be 
involved in the next stage, subject to Cabinet approval.  Further commitment 
would be made to ensure that communication was enhanced and centred on 
the families. 
 
Members indicated that a recommendation be made to Cabinet to ensure 
continuity of service as a key requirement as highlighted by petitioners, and 



People Scrutiny Panel - 13.09.21

asked about the number of services that had been or could be set up prior to 
the closure of the centres. It was explained that the clients’ needs would be 
identified at the next stage prior to progressing and confirmed that 
assessments would be undertaken in person by relevant professionals. 
. 
The Cabinet Member advised that the proposals outlined in the report sets out 
how the needs of service users would be met and that the Council had a duty 
to ensure those needs were met. Work was being undertaken with users to 
ensure the right service provision by reviewing people’s care needs to ensure 
they were met in the community rather than being provided directly by the 
Council. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Panel noted the report and added an 
additional recommendations, to the recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
Resolved – That the recommendation to Cabinet be approved as follows: 
 

i. That Cabinet be made aware of the petition and asked to ensure 
officers give some reassurance to stake holders. 

 
ii. That if a decision is taken to close the following Provider Services 

currently operated by the Council: 
 Lavender Court 
 Respond (short-term breaks service) 
 Priors Day Service 
 Phoenix Day Service 
 The Pines Day Service 

 
Suitable alternative provisions should be provided before any such 
closure. 

 
iii.  a)    That the needs and aspirations of all people who use the 

 services currently be reviewed to identify alternative options, 
 building on people’s strengths, across the provider market and 
 through direct payments.  
b)       That flexible and more personalised support be delivered, 
 relying less on providing activities or services that are based at 
 the day centres. 
c)       That individual choice and independence is promoted through 
 accessing services that are being delivered by charities, 
 community groups and other organisations in the voluntary and 
 independent sector be promoted. 

 
iv. That implementation of these recommendations be delegated to the    

Executive Director of People (Adults), in consultation with the Lead 
Member for Social Care and Public Health. 

 
v. That a report be presented back to the Scrutiny Panel on the outcome 



People Scrutiny Panel - 13.09.21

vi. of the one-to-one officer assessment of each of the affected residents 
with confirmation that appropriate solutions for each person had been 
found, if Cabinet decides to close these centre. 

 
6. Petition  

 
(With the agreement of the Panel, the Chair agreed to consider this item in 
tandem with item 5, which followed immediately after the petition 
representative had spoken). 
 
The lead petitioner spoke about a petition to Abandon Planned Closure of Day 
Centres and raised the following points: 
 

 Had lived in Langley for 23 years. 
 Daughter had severe learning disability (27 years old) – attended 

college and concerned that she would be personally affected by the 
planned closure of a number of day centres. 

 Services provided at Phoenix Day Centre delivered stability, structure, 
and supported the planning of continuous learning and personal care 
support. 

 As well as providing a social life, it also operated as hub and provided 
access to other services. 

 Day centres also provided respite for carers. 
 Commended report from the consultation which clearly outlined what 

the community felt about the planned changes. 
 Concerned about the impact and loss of the continuation and quality of 

service, including the administrative assistance, which provided help 
and support to users.  

 Highlighted that the proposal would lead to 50% cut in budget, 75% cut 
for day centres and 100% cut in front line staff. 

 
The Panel noted the points that had been raised by the lead petitioner.  
 
Resolved – That the petition be noted. 
 

7. Health and Care Plan  
 
The Panel received a report on the draft Health Care Plan for Slough, which 
set out the proposed changes to the running of the Health and Social Care 
Partnership Board (HSCPB), in order to improve integration between health 
and social care and delivery of the care plan in Slough. 
 
It was noted that the proposed changes included a new terms of reference 
(TOR) to reflect the amalgamation of the HSCPB and the Slough Place Based 
committees working jointly by having their meetings together, while remaining 
as two separate boards.  
 
Members discussed the report and raised the following questions and 
comments: 



People Scrutiny Panel - 13.09.21

Members asked how the issue of off licenses, betting and take away shops 
located in close proximity to schools were being considered to promote 
collaborative working between departments, to ensure incorporation of a 
healthier environment for children in their plans. It was explained that work in 
this area had been on-going to make improvements over the years but 
highlighted that the current Health and Care plan was for adults and 
confirmed that an equivalent plan also existed for children. The proposed 
changes to the running of the HSCPB was to have just one meeting, rather 
than the current position where different departments were discussing the 
same issues at different meetings. The new public health board now set up, 
included representatives from planning, housing, social care departments and 
public health. The HSCPB would be responsible for delivering public health 
outcome.  
 
A member asked about the current position of public health in supporting the 
wider community. It was explained that public health was still dealing with the 
issue of the pandemic, with the rate of infection in Slough still rising. Wexham 
hospital had seen a rise in younger group being hospitalised, as most had not 
received the vaccines. People were also staying longer in the wards and 
compounded by the increased concerned about the impact of long Covid. Part 
of the health partnership was in ensuing how people could be supported and 
delivering the support in an integrated way. The new plan would explore how 
best to demonstrate progress. Regular updates would be provided to the 
Panel, the first of which would be looking at the impact in six months’ time. 
 
Councillor Strutton addressed the Panel under Rule 30 and expressed 
concern about the Health Care Plan being at risk, given the Council’s current 
financial pressures and asked how the proposed collaborative working would 
manage the sharing of personal information.  He was also concerned that 
many residents had been unable to get through to their doctors’ practices and 
questioned how the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) would be able to 
resolve this issue. He stressed that it was imperative to ensure a joint plan 
was set up in order to establish an integrated model of delivery of service and 
asked whether the Council could ring fence funds in order to protect 
vulnerable adults.  
 
The Panel noted that the officer from the CCG was not present at the meeting 
to respond to some of the questions that had been raised. However, members 
were reassured that precepts funding was used for adult social care and 
advised that the decision of how money was prioritised was made by the 
Cabinet.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Social Care & Health added that the priorities of the 
integration and partnership working across health and social care in Slough 
would continually be reviewed by the Slough Wellbeing Board. 
 
The Panel requested the representative from the CCG to attend future 
meetings. 
 
 



People Scrutiny Panel - 13.09.21

Resolved that:  
 

i) The draft Health and Care Plan for Slough be noted 
ii) The proposed changes to the running of the Health and Social Care 
      Partnership Board 
iii) That an impact assessment be reported back to Panel in six months’ 
 time. 

 
8. Adult Social Care Local Account 2019-20  

 
The Panel was provided with an update on the Adult Social Care Local 
Accounts 2019/20. It was noted that the accounts were old but they had been 
presented at the meeting for new Panel members to be provided an insight of 
the range of issues that were nationally reported on.  
 
It was noted that a survey had not been conducted in 2020/21 and the next 
survey would be in 2022. 
 
Resolved – That the Adult Social Care Local Account 2019/20 be noted.  
 

9. Forward Work Programme  
 
The Panel discussed the forward work plan and included the following items 
for consideration at future meetings: 
 

 School Place Strategy  
 Outcome with Children 
 Annual Education Standard report 
 Health Plan for children 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.24 pm) 


